future lending rates, current and expected future funding sources and costs, the possible exercise of options, changes
in prepayment rates, deposits decay and other factors which may be important in projecting the future growth of net
interest income.
   The Corporation uses a simulation model to project future movements in the Corporation�s balance sheet and
income statement. The starting point of the projections generally corresponds to the actual values on the balance sheet
on the date of the simulations.
   These simulations are highly complex, and use many simplifying assumptions that are intended to reflect the
general behavior of the Corporation over the period in question. It is highly unlikely that actual events will match
these assumptions in all cases. For this reason, the results of these simulations are only approximations of the true
sensitivity of net interest income to changes in market interest rates.

119

Edgar Filing: FIRST BANCORP /PR/ - Form 10-K

Table of Contents 184

Table of Contents

   The following table presents the results of the simulations as of December 31, 2009 and 2008. Consistent with
prior years, these exclude non-cash changes in the fair value of derivatives and liabilities measured at fair value:

December 31, 2009 December 31, 2008
Net Interest Income Risk (Projected for the

next 12 months)
Net Interest Income Risk (Projected for the

next 12 months)

Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet Static Simulation
Growing Balance

Sheet

(Dollars in millions)
$

Change
%

Change
$

Change
%

Change
$

Change
%

Change
$

Change
%

Change
+200 bps ramp $ 10.6 2.16% $ 16.0 3.39% $ 6.5 1.39% $ 6.4 1.29%
-200 bps ramp $ (31.9) (6.53)% $ (33.0) (6.98)% $ (12.8) (2.77)% $ (15.5) (3.15)%
   During the past year, the Corporation continued managing its balance sheet structure to control the overall interest
rate risk. As part of the strategy, the Corporation reduced long-term fixed-rate and callable investment securities and
increased shorter-duration investment securities. During 2009, MBS prepayments accelerated significantly as a result
of the low interest rate environment. Approximately $1.7 billion of Agency MBS were sold during 2009, and
$945 million of US Agency debentures were called during 2009. Partial proceeds from these sales and calls, in
conjunction with prepayments on mortgage backed securities were re-invested in instruments with shorter durations